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Oakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Semema, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Mmec.

1144 65th Street
Sulte B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) &20-0700
Fax (510) 420-9170

Qctober 31, 2002

eva chu
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502
%, %
g Q
Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report J P %¢¢
Former Shell Service Station %>
8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, California
Incident #98995742

Cambria Project #244-1408-002

Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on the comer of Bancroft
Avenue and 90" Avenue in Qakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

2000 Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): Weekly mobile groundwater extraction (GWE)
was performed on well MW-4 during March through May 2000. Mobile GWE is the process of
extracting groundwater from wells using a vacuum truck. In this process, the vacuum created by
the truck is applied to a dedicated extraction “stinger” installed in the extraction well. The
extracted water is contained by the truck and removed from the site for disposal. The volume of
extracted fluid is recorded and used to calculate the quantity of aqueous-phase constituents
removed from the subsurface. Approximately 1,875 gallons of water were extracted from well
MW-4, and an estimated 0.1 pounds of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) were removed.
Curmulative groundwater purge volume and estimated mass removal data arc presented m
Table 1. GWE was discontinued due to low extraction volumes.
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2002 Mobile GWE: Separate phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were detected in well MW-5 beginning
in February 2002, As recommended in our August 7, 2002 First and Second Quarter 2002
Monitoring Report, four weekly mobile GWE events were conducted at the site in August 2002
using well MW-5. During the first GWE event on August 8, 2002, approximately 0.02 feet of
SPH were measured in well MW-5 prior to extraction. Groundwater samples were collected from
well MW-5 following extraction. During the second GWE event on August 16, 2002, no SPH
was detected in well MW-5 prior to extraction, and groundwater samples were collected prior to
and following the extraction event. During the last two events on August 22 and 29, 2002, no
SPH were detected in well MW-5 and groundwater samples were collected following extraction
only. Table 1 summarizes groundwater analytical data, cumulative extraction volumes and
estimated mass removal data for the site. Laboratory analytical results are included as
Attachment A. During the third quarter 2002 sampling event on September 9, 2002, no SPH
were detected in well MW-5. Groundwater samples collected from well MW-5 on
September 9, 2002 contained 210 parts per billion {ppb) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
and 200 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8260). No benzene was detected in well MW-5. Based on
this, the short-term mobile GWE appears to have successfully removed the SPH from well MW-5

and will not be continued at this time.

THIRD QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: On September 9, 2002, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San
Jose, California gauged and sampled the site wells. Blaine calculated groundwater elevations,
and compiled the analytical data. Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously
submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map
(Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field documents, is
ncluded as Attachment B.

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample selected site wells, measure DO
concentrations in selected site wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring
report.

ORC: The ORC installed in well MW-4 is due to be replaced during the fourth quarter 2002

monitoring event.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

@ Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist [

Matthew W. Derby, P.E. !
Senior Project Engineer Wz Cvi

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Laboratory Analytical Reports for GWE Sampling
B - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

ce: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Leroy Griffin, Fire Prevention Bureau, 250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, 3™ Floor, Suite 3341,
Oakland, CA 94612
Sidhu Associates, 8930 Bancroft Ave., Oakland, CA 94605

Gh\Oakland 8930 Baneroft\QM'\3q02\3q02qm.doc
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Shell-branded Service Station @ Vicinity / Well Survey Map
8930 Bancroft Avenue (1/2 Mile Radius)
Oakland, California CAMBERIA

Incident #98995742
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

_ - ———— —
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTRE Removed
Date Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date  |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged 1D {zal) tpal) Sampled {ppb) {pounds) {pounds} (ppb) {pounds} {pounds) {pph) { pounds) {pounds)
03/15/00 MW-4 630 650 12/23/99 <100 0.00027 0.00027 <1.0 ¢.00000 0.00000 8,400 0.04556 0.04556
03/22/00 MW-4 104 750 03/22/00 <500 0.00021 0.00048 <5.00 0.0000:) 0.00000 5,020 0.00419 0.04975
03/27/00 MW-4 75 825 03/22/00 <500 0.00016 0.00064 <5.00 0.00000 0.00001 5,020 0.00314 0.05289
04/03/00 MW-4 150 975 03/22/00 <500 0.00031 0.00095 <500 0.00000 (0.00001 5,020 0.00628 0.05917
04/17/00 MW-4 300 1,275 03/22/00 <500 0.00063 0.00157 <5.00 0.00001 (¢.00002 5,020 0.01257 0.07174
04/24/00 MW-4 150 1,425 03/22/00 <500 0.00031 0.00189 <5.00 0.00000 0.00002 5,020 0.00628 0.07802
05/01/00 MW-4 75 1,500 03/22/00 <500 0.00016 0.00204 <5.00 (.00000 0.00002 5,020 0.00314 0.08117
05/08/00 Mw-4 150 1,650 (03/22/00 <500 0.00031 0.002306 <5.00 (¢.00000 0.00002 5,020 0.00628 0.08745
05/15/00 MW-4 75 1,725 03/22/00 <500 0.00016 0.00251 <5.00 0.00000 0.00003 5,020 0.00314 0.09059
05/22/00 MW-4 75 1,800 03/22/00 <500 0.00016 0.00267 <5.00 0.00000 0.00003 5,020 0.00314 0.09373
05/29/00 MW-4 75 1,875 03/22/00 <500 0.00016 0.00283 <5.00 0.00000 0.00003 5,020 0.00314 0.09687
(3/08/02 MW.-5 163 163 08/08/02 350 (.00048 0.00048 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 63 0.00009 0.00009
08/16/02 MW-5 218 381 08/16/02 16,000 0.02911 0.02958 <2.5 0.00000 0.00000 310 0.00056 0.00065
08/16/02 MW.5 0 381 08/16/02 58 0.00000 0.02958 <0.50 0.00000 .00000 60 0.00000 0.00065
08/22/02 MW-5 377 758 08/22/02 1,500 0.00472 0.03430 <0.50 0.00000 0.00000 110 0.00035 0.00100
08/29/02 MW.5 146 904 08/29/02 120 0.00015 0.03445 <50 0.00000 0.00000 76 0.00009 0.00109
i
3 = L
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Table 1: Groundwater Extraction - Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995742, 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California

— — e R ——
TPPH Benzene MTBE
Cumulative TPPH Benzene MTBE
Volume Volume TPPH TPPH Removed Benzene Benzene Removed MTBE MTBE Removed
Due Well Pumped  Pumped Date Concentration  Removed ToDate |Concentration Removed To Date |Concentration  Removed To Date
Purged D {gal) {gal} Sampled {pph) (pounds) (pounds) {ppb) (pounds) {pounds) {ppb) {pounds) {pounds)
Abbreviations & Notes:

TPPH =Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasaline

MIBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

ppb = Parts per billion

gal = Gallon

Mass removed based on the formula: volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (/L) x (/10%ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 Ligal)

Valume removal data based on the formuls: density (in gms/ce) x 9.339 {cexiba/gmaxgals)

TPPH, benzene, and MTHE snalyzed by EPA Method B260

Cancentrations based on most recent groundwater monitoring results

If concentration 1s less than the laboratory detection limit, one half of the detection limit concentration is used in the mass removal calculation.
Groundwater extracted by vacuum trucks provided by Onyx. Water disposed of at a Martinez Refinery

B e, ———————
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ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Results for GWE Sampling




lFF Report Number : 27922
: Date: 8/14/02

\ANALYTICAL vic

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
Project Number : 244-1408

P.O. Number : 28905742

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



l FF Report Number : 27922

ANALYTICAL Lic Date : 8/14/02
Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name ; 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Qakland, California
Project Number :  244-1408
P.O. Number ; 08995742

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample MW-5 for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl
ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Tl L

Approved By: Jbel Kiff |
il
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 91 6—297—48\9)



Report Number : 27922
Date : 8/14/02

RANALYTICAL 1.0
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
Project Number : 244-1408

Sampie : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 27922-01
Sample Date :8/8/02
Method .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 050 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/9/02
Toluene 1.2 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/9/02
Ethylbenzene 25 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/9/02
Total Xylenes 51 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/9/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 65 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 8/9/02
TPH as Gasoline 350 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/9/02
Toluene - d& (Surr) 935.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/9/02
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B B/9/02

Approved By: J;;el Kiff ‘[{
i
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4 8]




QC Report: Method Blank Data
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland, California
Project Number: 244-1408

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzena < 0,50 0.50 uglL EPA 82608 8/9/02
Toluene < 0.50 .50 ugh EPA 82608 8/3/02
Ethvibenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 82608 8/9/02
Total Xylanes <0.50 0.50 ugil EPA B260B  8/9/02
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 50 ugill EFA B260B 8/9/02
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/lL EPABZB0B  8/9/02
Toluene - ¢8 (Surr} 91.8 % EPA B260B  B5/9/02
4-Bromotuorabenzene (Surr) 99.6 % EPAB260B B/H02

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number: 27922
Date: 8/14/02

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Approved By Jbs! Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number: 27922
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/14/02

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 244-1408

. . Duplicate Spiked _
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sampie Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff Limit Limit
Benzene 27922-01 <0.560 40.0 40.0 43.4 43.0 ugh EPAB260B 8/9/02 108 107 0.996 70-130 25
Toluene 27922-01 1.2 40.0 40.0 41.0 39.2 ugl. EPAB260B 8/8/02 99.4 95.0 4.47 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 27922-01  <5.0 200 200 203 201 ugl. EPAB260B 8/9/02 102 100 1.20 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 27922-01 65 40.0 40.0 123 126 ugl EPAB260B 8/9/02 144 152 5,48 70-130 25

Jut |

Approved By:  Jpél Kiff

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 ' )




Report Number; 27922
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: BH4/02

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 244-1408

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov,

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/9/02 107 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugl EPA 82608 8/9/02 98.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugl EPA B260B 8/9/02 101 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugil EPA 8260B 8/9/02 95.8 70130

A

T
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}
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By ffJ el IKiff X
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800



KIFF ANALYTICAL EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

Equiva Project Manager to be invoiced:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D

Karen Petryna

E PAGE:: 1 of J

Davis, CA 95616

(530) 207.4800  (530) 207-4803 fax| L=
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| ’FF ' Report Number = 28122
Date: 8/28/2002

\ ANALYTICAL 116

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608

Subject : 2 Water Samples
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft
Project Number : 244-1408
P.O. Number : 98995742

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2238). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

|

¢

J.\r%l Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Project Name :

\ANALYTICAL LLc
8930 Bancroft

Report Number :
Date : 8/28/2002

28122

Project Number : 244-1408
Sample : MW-5 (830) Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28122-01
Sample Date :8/16/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <25 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Toluene 13 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Ethylbenzene 66 25 ugilL EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Total Xylenes 1900 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 310 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline 16000 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 94.8 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surm) 97.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/27/2002

Sample : MW-5 (1230) Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28122-02
Sample Date :8/16/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/24/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/24/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/24/2002
Total Xylenes 26 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 8/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 60 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 8/24/2002
TPH as Gasoline 58 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/24/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/24/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/24/2002

‘M

Approved By: Jb

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480

5




Report Number ;

QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 8/28/2002
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft
Project Number: 244-1408
Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit
Benzena < 0,50 0.50 ugil EPAB8260B 8/26/2002
Toluene < Q.50 0.50 uglL EPAB260B  8/26/2002
Etylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 3260B 6/26/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,50 080 ug/lL EPA 82608 8/26/2002
Mathyl-t-buty ether (MTBE) < &0 5.0 ugl EPA3260B 8/26/2002
TPH as Gasdine < 50 S0 wgiL EPA 8260B 8/26/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.1 % EPAB260B 8/26/2002
4-Bramofluorchenzens (Sufr) 100 % EPAB260B  8/26/2002
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB2E0B  8/23/2002
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ugilL EPAB260B  B/23/2002
Ethyibenzene < 0,50 0.50 ugll EPAB260B  B23/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPAB260B  B/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < &0 5.0 ugi EPAB260B B/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 uglL EPA 8260B B/23/2002
Toluene - dé (Surr} 100 % EFA 82608  B/23/2002
4-Bromofiuorebenzene (Surr) 59.4 % EFA 82608 8/23/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC A

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 28122
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/28/2002

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft
Project Number : 244-1408

Duplicate Spiked .
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relatve
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recoyv. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 28165-01 <0.50 39.4 39.9 38.7 39.5 ugl. EPAB260B 8/26/02 98.1 99.0 0913 70-130 25
Toluene 28165-01  <0.50 39.4 39.9 37.9 38.9 ugl. EPAB260B 8/26/02 98.2 97.5 1.34 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28165-01 <50 197 200 199 203 ugl EPAB260B 8/26/02 101 102 0741  70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28165-01  <0.50 39.4 39.9 36.3 36.4 ugl EPAS8260B 8/26/02 91.9 91.3 0.655 70130 25

Benzene 28101-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.2 41.2 ugl EPABSZ60B 8/23/02 103 103 0.00 704130 25
Toluene 281M-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 39.2 ugl EPAB260B 8/23/02 100 97.9 215 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 2810101 <50 200 200 194 199 ugl  EPAS260B 8/23/02 9869 99.6 277 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28101-01 22 40.0 40.0 64.9 69.0 ugl. EPAB260B 8/23/02 106 116 9.40 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA85616 530-297-4800

Approved By: J@I Kiff w




QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft
Project Number ;. 244-1408

Report Number: 28122
Date: 8/28/2002

LCS
LGS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Methaod Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 uglt EPA B260B 8/26/02 99.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugil. EPA 8260B 8/26/02 96.1 70130
Tert-Butanol 200 uglh. EPA 8260B 8/26/02 97.4 70-130
Methyl-+-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugl EPA 8260B 8/26/02 93.1 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/23/02 99.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 8/23/02 99.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPAB260B 8/23/02 95.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugh EFA8260B 8/23/02 96.8 70-130
A g
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: flgel Kiff I

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA95616 530-2097-4800
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’FF Report Number ; 28200
» Date :  8/29/2002

\ANALYTICAL t1c

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft
Project Number : 244-1408
P.O. Number ; 98995742

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). i you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

i
{
P

J\Ojbl Kiff

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



ANALYTICAL 1

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft
Project Number : 244-1408

Date :

Report Number ; 28200
8/29/2002

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 28200-01
Sample Date :8/22/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Total Xylenes 24 0.50 ug/L EPA 3260B 8/27/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 110 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
TPH as Gasoline 1500 50 ugilL EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
Toluene - d8 {Sur) 97.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/27/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 8/27/2002

Approved By:
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4

e ]




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft
Project Number: 244-1408

Repart Number ;

28200

Date: 8/29/2002

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporiing Analysis  Date

Parameter Value Limit \nits Method Analyzed Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 uglL EFPAB2608 8/27/2002 ‘

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPAB260B  8/27/2002

Ethyibenzene =<0.50 0.50 ugl. EPAB260B 8/27/2002

Tatal Xylenaes ) < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B 8/27/2002

Methyl-t-buiyl ether (MTBE} <80 5.0 ugll EPAB260B  B/27/2002

TPH as Gasoline =50 50 ugh. EPA 82608 B/27/2002

Toluene ~ 48 (Surr} &7.1 % EPA 8260B B/27/2002

4-Bromofuarobenzene (Surr) 1 Y% EFA B2G0B 8/27/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: Joél Kiff



Report Number : 28200
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 8/29/2002

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft
Praject Number : 244-1408

; . Duplicate Spiked ‘
) Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Cup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Leve Value Valug  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff Limit Limit
Benzene 28215-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.1 37.6 ugl. EPAB280B 8/27/02 95.3 94.0 1.40 70130 25
Toluene 28215-01 <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.9 37.0 uglt  EPAB260B 8/27/02 94.8 92.6 237 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28215-01  <5.0 200 200 207 197 ugl. EPABS260B 8/27/02 103 28.7 4.57 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28215-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.2 4.1 ugl EPAB260B 8/27/02 101 103 2.21 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 28200
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 8/29/2002

ProjctName: 8930 Bancroft
Project Number : 244-1408

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugh EPA B260B 8/27/02 97.7 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugl EPA 8260B 8/27/02 93.8 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 uglL EPAB260B 8/27/02 107 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ugll EPAB260B 8/27/02 99.1 70-130

o

i3 .
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  Joel Kiff N
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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B4y IFF Report Number : 28340
£ L] Date : 09/05/2002

B ANALYTICAL tic

Jacquelyn Jones

Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608

Subject : 1 Water Sampie

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave
Project Number : 244-1408

P.O. Number : 985395742

Dear Ms. Jones,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.
Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

N

i
{3

J\cjzl Kif

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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i ANALYTICAL 1ic

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave
Project Number : 244-1408

Lab Number : 28340-01

Report Number : 28340
Date : 09/05/2002

Sample ; MW-5 Matrix : Water
Sample Date :08/29/2002
Method ‘

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/03/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/03/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 09/03/2002
Total Xylenes 1.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 09/03/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 76 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 09/03/2002
TPH as Gasoline 120 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 08/03/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 107 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 08/03/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 9/03/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2074 30




Report Number : 28340
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 09/05/2002
Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Ave
Project Number: 244-1408

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Dale Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Vaiue Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzens < 0.50 0.50 ugh EPAB2B0B  09/03/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPAB260B 08/03/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 .50 uglL EPAB260B 09/03/2002
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ugi EPA B260B  09/03/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ethar (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugl EPA B260B  09/03/2002
TPH as Gasoling < 50 50 ugi EPAB260B  09/03/2002
Toluena - d8 (Surr} 107 % EPAB260B  09/03/2002
4-Bromofuarobenzene {Surr) 105 % EFA B260B  09/03/2002

Tt

Approved By. J }IKi,ff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 28340
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 09/05/2002

ProjectName :  §930 Bancroft Ave
Project Number : 244-1408

. _ Duplicate Spiked .
. Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff Limit Limit
Benzene 28307-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.0 39.8 ugl. EPAS8260B 9/3/02 100 99.5 0.426 70130 25
Toluene 28307-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 44,2 442 ugl EPAB260B 9/3/02 111 110 0.0804 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 28307-02 <50 200 200 196 193 ugh  EPAS8260B 9/3/02 980 96.4 1.61 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 28307-02  <0.50 40.0 40.0 4.3 41.5 ugl EPABZ260B 9/3/02 103 104 0.459 70130 25

Yt £

Approved By: J@%IK'{H w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number: 28340
QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (L.CS) Date: 09/05/2002

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft Ave
Project Number : 244-1408

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/lL EPA 82608 9/3/02 99.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 9/3/02 111 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 9/3/02 99.5 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 uglh EPA8260B 9/3/02 96.7 70130

e

[ R -
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By  Jgel Kiff W
|
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ATTACHMENT B
Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes



1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIE;?\IA\IE;%"CESK SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

October 3, 2002

Karen Petryna _
Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Third Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakiand, CA

Monitoring performed on September 9, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020909-EM-3

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Manufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

Ata minjmum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
* hour Hazardons Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc: Anni Kremli
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street, Suite C
Qakland, CA 94608-2411



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
o B B MTBE | MTBE ~ |Depthto | Depthto| GW | SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (uol) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft) (MSL) | (it) (mgi)

MW-1 12174998 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 5319 11.87 NA 41,32 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/09/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 8.21 NA 44,98 NA NA
MW-1 06161999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 15.04 NA 38.15 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 53.19 16.02 NA 37.17 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/23/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 14.78 NA 38.41 NA NA
MW-1 0372272000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 53.19 8.44 NA 44.75 NA NA
Mw-1 06/01 /2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 53.19 13.71 NA - 39.48 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0,500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 5319 14.95 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 5.82 NA 53.19 13.85 NA 30.34 NA NA
MW-1 | 03/08/2001 | <50.0 NA | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 53.19 9.07 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <050 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <25 NA 53.19 14,90 NA 38.29 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 15,53 NA 37.66 NA NA
MW-1 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 5319 10,41 NA 42,78 NA 3.8
MW-1 | 02/26/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <0.50 { 53.19 11.09 NA 4210 NA NA
MW-1 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.19 1413 NA 39.06 NA NA
MW-1 | 09/09/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 53.20 15.55 NA 37.65 NA NA
MW-2 12171998 9,900 NA <5.0 37 22 47 48 <20 52.66 11.65 NA 41.01 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/09/1999 | 2,760 NA 12.3 7.50 85.4 444 <50.0 NA 52.66 8.07 NA 44.59 NA NA
Mw-2 061 6/1999 2,570 NA 36.3 11.6 6.19 10.8 <50.0 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW.-2 09/30/1999 1,960 NA 19.1 3.20 4.55 26.9 <25.0 NA 52.66 15.63 NA 37.03 NA NA
MwW-2 12/231999 145 NA 1.30 <(0.500 | <0.500 0.899 <2.50 NA 5266 14.42 NA 38.24 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/22/2000 | 6,060 NA 18.9 <10.0 210 651 <100 NA 52.66 B.19 NA 44 47 NA NA
MW-2 08/01/2000 -| <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 { <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 52.66 11.46 NA 41.20 NA NA
MW-2 | 0D9/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0500 | <2.50 NA 52.66 14.63 NA 38.03 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/04/2000 201 NA 1.35 | <0.500 | 3.39 8.58 <2.50 NA 52.66 13.45 NA 39.21 NA NA
MW-2 | 03/09/20M 396 NA 282 [ <0.500 | 8.69 18.7 <2.50 NA 52.66 8.89 NA 43.77 NA NA

Page 1 -




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH Do
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | {ugl) (ugh) & (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (ft.) (MSL) (ft) (mglL)

Mw-2 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <2.5 NA 52.66 14.88 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-2 | 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 [ <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 1519 NA 37.47 NA NA
MW-2 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.68 10.02 NA 42.64 NA 2.8
MW-2 | 02/26/2002 180 NA <0.50 <(.50 2.7 4.1 NA <(0.50 52.66 10.76 NA 41.90 NA NA
MW-2 | DB6/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 52.66 13.83 NA 38.83 NA NA
MW-2 | 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 52.66 15.23 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-3 | 12171998 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 10 11 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 { 03/091999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.30 8.53 NA 44.77 NA NA
MW-3 | 06161999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <5.00 NA 51.30 12,71 NA 38.50 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/30/1999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 { 5.14 NA 51.30 14.07 NA 37.23 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/231999 | <500 NA <5.00 | <500 | <500 | <500 | <25.0 NA 51.30 12.82 NA 38.48 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/22/2000 | <50.0 NA <Q.500 | 1.48 | <0.500 | 1.90 <5.00 NA 51.30 6.81 NA 44.49 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/01/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | 0.821 | <0.500 | «<0.500 [ 4.39 NA 51.30 11.85 NA 39.45 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 [ 3.62 NA 51.30 12.55 NA 38.75 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/04/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0500 | <0.500 | 0.588 4.74 NA 51.30 11.65 NA 39.65 NA NA
MW-3 | 03/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <2.50 NA 51.30 7.28 NA 44.02 NA NA
MW-3 | 06/27/2001 <h0 NA <0.50 <(.50 <0,50 <(.50 <2.5 NA 51.30 13.16 NA 38.14 NA NA
MW-3 | 09/20/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 13.35 NA 37.95 NA NA
MW-3 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 8.14 NA 4316 NA 1.2
MW-3 | 02/26/2002 <30 NA <0.50 7.2 <0.50 <0.50 NA 1.5 51.30 9.09 NA 42.21 NA 0.6
MW-3 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.30 1213 NA 39.17 NA 0.8
MW-3 | 09/0%/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.35 13.54 NA 37.81 NA 1.0
MW-4 | 12171998 700 NA 4.3 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 21,000 | 26,000 50.73 10.80 NA 39.93 NA NA
MW-4 | 03/091999 [ 83.9 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 17,900 | 23,700 | 50.73 6.91 NA 43.82 NA NA
MW-4 | 06161999 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 10,600 { 19,200 | 50.73 12.84 NA 37.89 NA NA
MW-4 | 09/30/1999 51.2 NA =0.600 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 12,200 | 12,300 50.73 13.74 NA 36.99 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO
Weil ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
{ugl) | (ugl) _—El':lgﬂ_) (ugh) | (uglh) | (ugh) (ugl) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (ft) {MSL) (ft) (mglL)

MW-4 12/231999 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1,00 <{1.00 7,990 8,400 50.73 12.40 NA 38.33 NA NA
MW-4 03/22/2000 <500 NA <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 4,970 5,020 50.73 7.32 NA 43.41 NA NA
MW-4 | 06/01/2000 <100 NA <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 5,260 3,580 50.73 11.50 NA 39.23 NA NA
MW-4 09/08/2000 <50.0 NA <(.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 3,610 3,300a 50.73 12.55 NA 38.18 NA NA
MW-4 12/04/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 2,960 3,520a 50.73 11.77 NA 38.96 NA NA
MW-4 (3/09/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 1,930 2,500 50.73 7.48 NA 43.25 NA NA
MW-4 | 06/27/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,100 1,100 50.73 12.97 NA 37.78 NA NA
MW-4 | 08/20/2001 <250 NA 3.8 14 2.8 7.8 NA 940 50.73 13.30 NA 37.43 NA NA
MW-4 12/05/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 750 50.73 841 NA 42 32 NA 1.2
MW-4 02/26/2002 <50 NA <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 320 50.73 9.40 NA 41.33 NA 0.7
MW-4 | 06/06/2002 <50 NA <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 160 50.73 11.97 NA 38.76 NA 0.6
MW-4 | 09/09/2002 <50 NA <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 50 50.72 13.23 NA 37.49 NA 3.6
MW-5 124171998 750 NA <0.50 17 1.8 3.5 33 32 51.43 11.51 NA 39.92 NA NA
MW-5 03/09/1999 <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 <5.00 NA 51.43 7.15 NA 44.28 NA NA
MW-5 06161999 6546 NA 9.26 1.05 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 NA 51.43 13.47 NA 37.96 NA NA
MW-5 { 09/30/1999 4384 NA 1.93 0.511 <(0.500 | <0.500 159 NA 51.43 14.41 NA 37.02 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/23/1999 944 NA 4.59 17.7 3.79 16.7 214 NA 51.43 14.07 NA 37.36 NA NA
MW-5 03/22/2000 8,770 NA 197 96.5 <50.0 188 2,450 NA 51.43 7.31 NA 4412 NA NA
MW-5 06/01/2000 227 NA 0.565 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 35.9 NA 51.43 12.15 NA 39.28 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/8/2000 159 NA 0.606 <0.500 | <0.500 1.74 1,000 NA 51.43 13.30 NA 38.13 NA NA
MW-5 | 12/04/2000 1,510 NA 19.2 <10.0 <10.0 134 1,360 NA 51.43 1219 NA 39.24 NA NA
MW-5 | 03/09/2001 3,460 NA 37.9 121 40.6 208 235 NA 51.43 7.79 NA 43.64 NA NA
MW-5 06/27/2001 30 NA 0.97 <0.50 <050 <0.50 14 NA 51.43 13.89 NA 37.54 NA NA
MW-5 | 09/20/2001 310 NA <{.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 21 51.43 13.95 NA 37.48 NA NA
MW-5 12/05/2001 8,800 NA 14 2.9 33 410 NA 2,300 51.43 8.89 NA 42.54 NA 0.6
MW-5 | 02/26/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 9.87 NA NA b NA
MW-5 | 0312/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 8.84 8.64 42.75 0.20 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS

+

Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue

Oakland, CA
MTBE | MTBE Depth to | Depth to GwW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) {ft) (MSL) (ft) (mgl)

MW-5 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.43 12.58 12.54 38.88 0.05 NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 210 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.90 NA 200 51.44 13.94 NA 37.50 NA NA
MW-6 | 1247/1998 940 NA 27 0.32 2.4 2.3 3.0 3.2 51.88 11.37 NA 40.51 NA NA
MW-8 | 03/£09/1999 336 NA 7.78 1.60 2.40 6.36 <10.0 NA 51.88 8.10 NA 43.78 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/16/1999 308 NA 2.45 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 7.39 NA 51.88 14.49 NA 37.39 NA NA
MW-8 | 09/30/1999 80.2 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 24.8 NA 51,88 15,30 NA 36.58 NA NA
MW-6 12/23/1999 149 NA 0.518 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 6.43 NA 51.88 13,19 NA 38.69 NA NA
MW-8 § 03/22/2000 382 NA 33 218 0.619 2.35 5.61 NA 51.88 8.27 NA 43.61 NA NA
MW-6 06/01/2000 158 NA 0.830 <0,.500 | <0.500 1.10 10.9 NA 51.88 11.13 NA 40.75 NA NA
MW-6 1 09/08/2000 | <50.0 NA <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | <2.50 NA 51.88 14.28 NA 37.60 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/04/2000 231 NA 4.93 <0.500 | <0.500 | <0.500 | 4.57 NA 51.88 12.62 NA 39.26 NA NA
MW-6 | 03/08/2001 789 NA 11.6 2.72 <200 | <200 28.0 NA 51,88 8.65 NA 43.23 NA NA
MW-6 { 06/27/2001 140 NA <0.50 1.1 <0.50 | <0.50 <2.5 NA 51.88 14.95 NA 36.93 NA NA
MW-6 | 09/20/2001 <50 NA <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 NA <5.0 51.88 14.70 NA 37.18 NA NA
MW-6 | 12/05/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 9.62 NA 42.26 NA 1.8
MW-6 02/26/2002 130 NA <0.50 2.8 (.69 4.1 NA 6.4 51.88 1014 NA 41.74 NA NA
MW-6 | 06/06/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 51.88 13.52 NA 38.36 NA NA
MW-6 (8/09/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 <{.50 NA <5.0 51.86 14,92 NA 36.94 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

8930 Bancroft Avenue
Oakland, CA
| MTBE | MiBE Depth to | Depth to GW SPH DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water SPH Elevation |Thickness| Reading
{ugh) | (uglh) | (ugl) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugl) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) | (ft) (ft) (MSL) {ft) (mg/.)

Abbreviations;

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Methad 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8260B; prior to September 20, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyi-tertiary-butyl ether '

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons

GW = Groundwater

ug/L = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea leve!

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

MA = Not applicable

DO = Dissolved oxygen

mgA = Parts per million

Notes:

a = This sample analyzed outside of EPA recommended holding tirme.

b = SPH detected in well, but exact thickness could not be measured.

When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present, groundwater elevation is adjusted using the ralation:
Groundwater Elevation = Top-of-Casing Elevation - Depth to Water + (0.8 x Hydracarbon Thickness).

Site surveyed February 12 and May 16, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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Report Number : 28514
Date: 9/16/2002

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Aveniue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject ; 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number : 020909-EM3

P.O. Number : 98995742

Dear Mr. Gearhant,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
an the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
ar results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

oel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Repart Numher: 28514

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 9/16/2002
ProjectName : 8930 Bancroft Avenue, Oakland
Project Number: 020909-EM3

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parametar Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzens <0.50 .50 ugh. EPAB260B  9A13/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugh. EPAB260B  913/2002
Ethyibenzene <Q.50 0.50 ugiL EPAB260B 9M13/2002
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ugi EPAB260B 9M13/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ather (MTEE) < 5.0 5.0 ugh. EPAB2G0B  9A3/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugl EPA 2608 9M3/2002
Tolueng - d8 (Surr) 98.1 % EPAB260B  9/13/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98,7 % EPA8260B 9/13/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis. CA95616 530-297-4800




QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number: 020909-EM3

Report Number :
Date: 89/16/2002

28514

: ) Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
_ Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value  Level Lavel Value  Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 2851401 <0.50  40.0 40.0 43.8 422 ugl. EPAB8260B 9A3/02 109 106 3.79 70130 26
Toluene 28514-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 41.6 40.1 ugl. EPAB8260B 09A3/02 104 100 3.65 70130 25
Tert-Butanal 28514-01 <5.0 200 200 208 202 ugl EPAB260B 9A3/02 104 101 3.26 70-130 25
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 28514-01  <0.50  40.0 40.0 38.1 371 ugl EPAB8260B 9/13/02 952 927 264 70130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By J@I Kiff




Report Number: 285614
QC Report: L.aboratory Control Sample {LCS) Date: 8/16/2002

ProjectName: 8930 Bancroft Avenue,
Project Number : 020909-EM3

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugiL EPA8260B 9/13/02 106 70130
Toluene 40.0 ugil. EFAB8260B 9/13/02 99.4 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugl. EFAB260B 9/13/02 99.0 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyt Ether  40.0 uglL EPA8260B 9/3/02 91.8 70-130

Nt 1 ;

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By. p?e' i W | '

i
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o - o WELLGAUGINGDATA o _ |
Project # 020?0 9- 3 Datﬂ o 9/ WQZ __Chent' . §Le[( _ '

e ﬁzo B@Awaﬂ Q}élaﬂ\q/

B : I 'I'lnclmess Vu]ume of S
7 Wal]. o Depthto “of Inmiscibles S Survey 'D o.
- Size Sheen / - Ilmmscible Immiscib]e Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB -

C WellID {in) | .Odor -|Liquid (ﬁ:) qumd (ft.) -(mI) -4 ). | bottom {ft) .| of '

2 S IR ‘*‘*‘“ :f~/7 25 19.20_

-2

E _\'N‘A!\,,_"‘_ -

{2751 S S I I BRI W} 2+ 1 Al |
=91 3" lé@ee%@%%ﬁaagr mwé! 523l i2s7]
| Q@‘_;f'.igf'._'jva/ﬁoo/mc a/é;c‘FeJ /3 79 /?ﬁ\nf o

_ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#:_JI90F - gm3 —___Ste 39U Bancrol} Ae. daé(wﬂ
Sampler: £ Date: fl/ / (A

Well ILD.: M ~ 2. Well Diameter: 2 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: /9.20 Depth to Water: /4~ 72

Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: gﬁ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bai
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Beiler
jddleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
eCIric suomersible Other Dedicated Tubing
_ Other:
‘50(@( gcka,roé = N0 Well Digmeter  Muitipfier  Well Digmeter__ Multiplier
S * 0,04 & 0.65
(Gals.) X ; = ‘%’ Z  Gas " 0.16 6 .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 037 Other wdius”* 0,163
Cond, Turbidity
- Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
g% | 737 | 27| 353 |2 1.5 oo
lg:33 | 726123 357 70| 3 d
%:3721 7.7 17231 352 Sr00 | 45 .
(6957 DT /20
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁo ) Gallons actually evacuated: v
Sampling Time: /490 Sampling Date: ?// a
Sample 1.D.: sl -7 Laboratory: @ SPL  Other

Analyzed for: m TPH-D
EB 1.D. (if applicable): e .

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable}):

Analyze’ti_for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™, * Post-purge: i
OR.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3IS#:  JPF07 - £mM3 Sit: $720 Bamerol¥t Aw. Callosd
Sampler: M Date: 7/ / 22
WellID.. sy Y Well Diameter: 2 /) 4 6 8
[otal Well Depth: /7. 57 Depth to Water: /5723
depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Yeferenced to: a4 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): (VBT HACH
urge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ~ Bai
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bafler
- MiddléBurg Extraction Pump Extraction Pott
E1gciTic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
Zf? Z @ojm_, = / ‘f f’-/ ? I Well Diamerer  Maltiplier ___Weil Dhuneler  Multiplier
. i ' s L 0.04 - 4 0.65
1.3 Gasyx 7 2 ? Gals. > 0.16 § b4
_Case Volome Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 837 Other radins™* 0.16
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS orS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
18252 | O 23| 520 »200| 2.3 | Brownbfck
15234 1769 | 71| “et >zoo | 4.6 "
/535790 1 2V | 437 220 | 4.7 1
5705 |\ 1420
Jid well dewater?  Yes @" Gallons actually evacuated: 2
§amp1ing Time: /55D Sampling Date: ?// v
Sample LD.: el —4 Laboratory: (KD sl omer
Analyzed for: m TPH-D  Other:
3B LD. (if applicable): @ Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
0.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 3 ] é " Post-purge: ™
JRP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: mVY




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

3TS#_ JF07 - 5 St BT Bancrof¥ Aw. Colloud
Sampler: e Date: f7/ / i
Well LD..  mup-5 Well D1ameter P éj 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: /7. 63 Depth to Water: /3, 7%
Depth to Free Product: V Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: P Grade  [D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
durge Method: Bailer Waterm Sampling Method: Bai
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
SZFlecnc submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
-~ Other:
gg é @C Lcu’ o = / ﬁ“ £ 7 [Well Dinmeter  Multiplier __Weil Diameter  Multinier
7. 1" 0.04 4 0.65
2.1 Gasyx s> - é G G || 2 0.16 & e
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calenlated Volume ? 037 Other radivs”* 0.168
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) pH {m8S D@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
700 | 753|657 3% 60 Z.) clear
J7:05| 77.3 6.9 | _35¢ 1Z 42 8
12:/0 | 77} 64| 35% [ 6.5 .
17°26] DI 1490
Did well dewater?  Yes ﬁ() Gallons actually evacuated: 6.5
Sampling Time: 1726 Sampling Date: ?/%2_
S'ample ID.: M) g -~ g Laboratery: @ SPL  Other
Analyzed for: m TPH-D Other:
EB I.D. (if applicable): e Tine Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "y Post-purge: "E
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV




SHELL WELL MONITOR]NG DATA SHEET

TSH 907 - pm3 - |Ste F70 Boncroft Aw cbéfa.d
jampler: M Date: 7/ / Z
NellLD: g f Well Diameter: 2 3} 4 6 8
Cotal Well Depth: /9. 70 Depthto Water:  /4/ 97
depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
eferenced to: ‘Pﬁ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
wrge Method:  Bailer Waterra - Sampling Method: <7 Bajl
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
: Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Tectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
@ / ggﬁ\a,r% /) q'-37 * [Weli Diameter _Muitiplier _ Well Diameter _ Moltiplier
" 0.04 4 0.65
1,7 (Gusyx ; - 51 cas 0.6 & i
Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Veolume 3 9.37 Other radins” 0.6
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS oS (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
15:571 206 |2} | pos” | rzoo| 7 Black
X , !
03| 4722 | 3¢ >200| 3.4 ‘
08| .7\ 25| 480 | pxo | 5 ‘«
Vel 2. 57 )0
Did well dewater?  Yes /ﬁ? Gallons actually evacuated: S
— :
Sampling Time: e, Sampling Date: ?/%Z
sample [.D.: M - 6 Laboratory: @ SPL  Other

Analyzed for: (TFE-G_ BTEX MIED TPHD

B LD. (if applicable): e Tone Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
JR.P. (ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: - mV




